

St. George Greek Orthodox Church 1033 West Park Ave, Ocean, NJ 07712

Reverend Protopresbyter Andrew Eugenis, Proistamenos



<u>St. George Greek Orthodox Cemetery</u> 2342 West Bangs Ave, Neptune, NJ 07755

RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. All monuments and/or work done in the Cemetery must be preapproved by the St. George Cemetery Committee prior to any action being taken. Please contact the St. George Church Office at 732-775-2777. No action is to be taken to install any monument until such approval is obtained.

2. All monuments must be purchased, manufactured and set by a fully insured monument company with a Certificate of Insurance provided to the St. George Cemetery Committee.

3. The placing of flower boxes, metal decorative embellishments, ornamentations, chairs, benches and other similar articles placed on plots/graves are prohibited. The Cemetery Committee reserves the right to remove any that have not been preapproved.

4. Any plantings of trees and/or shrubs by lot owners must first be prior approved by the Cemetery Committee and if approved, such plantings must be maintained by the lot owner.

5. The Cemetery Committee shall have the further authority to remove all floral designs, flowers, weeds, trees, shrubs, plants, or herbage of any kind from the Cemetery as soon, as in the judgment of the Cemetery Committee, they become unsightly, dangerous, detrimental, or diseased, or when they do not conform to the standard maintained.

6. Stones, Statues and/or any type of construction are prohibited.

7. Nothing may be attached or placed in any way on the top, base, back or sides of the monument.

8. All cemetery monument foundations are only to be installed by the company provided by the Cemetery Committee. No other companies are permitted to install monument foundations. The term foundation refers to the concrete base for a monument and/or marker. The grave owner is responsible for the cost of the foundation.

9. Burial Vaults are required for interment in all graves and you may purchase it at the funeral home.

10. Before any burial is made in a grave, complete payment for the grave must be made.

11. The St. George Cemetery is not responsible for damaged or missing items of any kind which have been placed at the grave site.

12. It is the duty of the grave owner to notify the Cemetery Committee of any change in his/her post office address.

13. Anything found at the gravesite that is deemed in violation of the rules and regulations of the cemetery will be removed at the grave owner's expense.

14. Grave owners are entitled to use their purchased graves for family members.

15. Grave owners cannot sell unused graves directly to someone else. All sales must be made through the Cemetery Committee. Any grave that the owner does not intend to use has two options:

- a. The grave owner can donate it back to the St. George Cemetery at the current price and receive a tax deduction or;
- b. The grave owner can sell it back to the St. George Cemetery at the original price he/she purchased it for in the prior years.

Please <u>contact</u> the Church office with any additional questions.